

JOHN A. FANTHAM D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: JUNE 27, 2000

June 16, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: DAVENPORT OLDTOWN SEWER RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT CONTRACT NUMBER 91922, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 5 1803 NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on May 3 1, 2000. The contractor was Wysong Construction Company of Atascadero, California.

The original bid price was \$619,240.00. Total construction cost is \$681,973.28. A summary of final costs is attached for your information. The construction cost increase is due to design changes and improvements funded and approved by the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development and as shown on contract change order numbers 1 through 6 approved by your Board.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page - 2-

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM

Director of Public Works

DAK:mg

.

1

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office Public Works Wysong Construction Company

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

DAVENPORT OLDTOWN SEWER RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

IN ROADS AND STREETS OF THE TOWN OF DAVENPORT

The work of improvement was completed by Wysong Construction Company of Atascadero California, whose address is 8720-B, El Camino Real, Atascadero, CA 93422.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 3 1 st day of May 2000, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 27th day of June, 2000.

DATED: June 27, 2000

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the day of 27th day of June, 2000, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of pejury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 27th day of June, 2000, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

DAVEM

-

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PAGE 1 OF 2

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

DAVENPORT OLD TOWN SEWER RECONTRUCTION

CONTRACT NO. 91922

ITEM	ITEM	PROPOSED	MEASURED	UNIT	DIFFERENCE	UNIT COST	FINAL COST	DIFFERENCE
NO.		QUANTITY	QUANTITY					
1	SHORING	1	1.00			\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	
	6 INCH SEWER	4,120	3,836.00		-284.00	\$55.00	\$210,980.00	(\$15,620.00)
3	6 INCH SEWER (TRENCHLESS CON	230	465.00	LF	235.00	\$108.00	\$50,220.00	\$25,380.00
4	SEWER MANHOLES	23	24.00	EA	1. 00	\$1,540.00	\$36,960.00	\$1,540.00
5	SEWER CLEANOUTS	3	3.00	EA	1	\$420.00	\$1,260.00	
6	SEWEBLATERALS	1,260		Ю <u>г</u> . е	-163.00	\$64.00	\$70,208.00	(\$10,432.00)
7	LATERAL ABANDONMENT	20		EA	5.00	51 ,1 30.00	\$28,250.00	\$5,650.00
8	SLURRY SEAL	7,750	7,750.00	SY		52.82	\$21,855.00	
	AB 1 CLOTOWN PLIMP STATION	1	1.00	LS	0.00	\$103,760.00	\$103,760.00	(50.00)
	AB 2 NEWTOWN PUMP STATION	1	1.00	LS		\$67,335.00	\$67,335.00	
11	AB 3 STANDBY GENERATOR	1	1.00	LS		\$29,330.00	\$29,330.00	
	J.C.O. #1							
13	200 AMP TRANFER SWITCH	1	1.00	LS		\$1,496.25	\$1,496.25	\$1,496.25
14	FIBERGLASS CONTROL PANEL	1	1.00	LS		\$2,325.75	\$2,325.75	\$2,325.75
15	C.C.O. #2							
16	DELETE 240 LF. 6" SEWER	240		LF	-240.00	555.00		
17	ADD 240 LF. 6" TRENCHLESS SEWE	240		LF	-240.00	5108.00		
18	C.C.O. #3							
	REPAIR 3/4" WATERLINE	1	1.00	L.S.		5386.14	5386.14	\$386.14
20	RELOCATE SEWERLINE (GASLINE C	1	1. 0 0	L.S.		\$4,099.74	\$4,099.74	\$4,099.74
21	RELOCATE SEWERLINE (WATERLIN	1	1.00	L.S.		\$4,094.63	\$4,094.63	\$4,094.63
22	GATEVALVE/PLUG VALVE/ VALVE B	1	1.00	L.S.		5782.46	5782.46	5782.46
23	REPLACE CONDUIT/ CONTROL PAN	1	1.00	L.S.		\$7,775.25	\$7,775.25	\$7,775.25
	C.C.O. #4							
25	CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD	1	1.00	L.S.		\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00
	MODIFY NEWTOWN WET WELL & C	1	1.00	L.S.		\$6,979.71	\$6,979.71	\$6,979.71
27	REPAIR 6" WATERMAIN	1	1.00	L.S.		\$1,147.00	\$1,147.00	\$1,147.00
28	CONST. 4" FORCEMAIN WITH STOP	1	1.00	L.S.		\$4,472.95	\$4,472.95	\$4,472.95
29	C.C.O. #5							
30	LOCATE FORCEMAIN @ NEWTOWN	1	1.00	L.S.		\$445.20	\$445.20	\$445.20

<u>SUMMARY</u>		0 0 1
ORIGINAL BID:		N.
CHANGES:	\$62,733.28	0
FINAL COST:	\$681,973.28	

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PAGE 2 OF 2

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

DAVENPORT OLD TOWN SEWER RECONTRUCTION

CONTRACT NO. 91922

ITEM	ITEM	PROPOSED	MEASURED	UNIT	DIFFERENCE	UNIT COST	FINAL COST	DIFFERENCE
NO.		QUANTITY	QUANTITY					
31	RAISE FORCEMAIN @OLDTOWN	1.00	1.0	0 L.S.		\$1,81 0.20	\$1,81 0.20	\$1,81 0.20
32							· ·	
33								
34								
35								
36								
37								
38								
39								
40								
41								
42								
43								
44								
45								
46								
47								
48								
49								
50								
51								
52								
53								
54								
55								
56								
57							. <u></u>	
58								
59								
60								
61								
62								
63								
64								
65								
	TOTAL						\$681,973.28	\$62,733.28